

EUROCONTROL S.A.

Dirección/Address: C/ Cronos, 20, 2ª planta; 28037 Madrid
 Norma de referencia/Reference Standard: **UNE-EN ISO/IEC 17020:2012**
 Actividad/Activity: **Inspección/Inspection**
 Acreditación nº/Accreditation nº: **06/EI007**
 Fecha de entrada en vigor/ Coming into effect: 06/06/1997

ALCANCE DE LA ACREDITACIÓN

SCHEDULE OF ACCREDITATION
 (Rev./Ed. 61 fecha/date 12/01/2024)

Índice/ Index

PARTE I: ORGANISMO NOTIFICADO (MARCADO CE) / PART I: NOTIFIED BODY (CE MARKING)	2
DIRECTIVA 2014/33/UE ASCENSORES / DIRECTIVE 2014/33/EU ON LIFTS.....	2
DIRECTIVA 2014/68/UE EQUIPOS A PRESIÓN / DIRECTIVE 2014/68/EU PRESSURE EQUIPMENT.....	2
DIRECTIVA 2010/35/UE EQUIPOS A PRESIÓN TRANSPORTABLES / DIRECTIVE 2010/35/EU TRANSPORTABLE PRESSURE EQUIPMENT.....	3
PARTE II: ORGANISMO DE CONTROL DE PRODUCTOS (REGLAMENTOS NACIONALES) / PART II: INSPECTION BODY FOR PRODUCTS (NATIONAL REGULATIONS)	4
ASCENSORES: MODIFICACIONES IMPORTANTES / LIFTS: MAJOR MODIFICATIONS.....	4
COMBUSTIBLES GASEOSOS: APARATOS DE GAS / GASEOUS FUELS: GAS APPLIANCES (ITC-ICG 8).....	4
PARTE III: ORGANISMO DE CONTROL DE INSTALACIONES / PART III: INSPECTION BODY	5
ALMACENAMIENTO DE PRODUCTOS QUÍMICOS/ STORAGE OF CHEMICAL PRODUCTS.....	5
ASCENSORES/ LIFTS.....	6
CG: COMBUSTIBLES GASEOSOS / GASEOUS FUELS.....	7
CONTENEDORES/ CONTAINERS.....	8
ELÉCTRICA: ALTA TENSIÓN/ ELECTRICAL: HIGH VOLTAGE.....	9
ELÉCTRICA: BAJA TENSIÓN/ LOW VOLTAGE.....	10
EQUIPOS A PRESIÓN/ PRESSURE EQUIPMENT.....	11
GRÚAS/ CRANES.....	12
INSTALACIONES FRIGORÍFICAS/ REFRIGERATION INSTALLATIONS.....	13
INSTALACIONES PETROLÍFERAS / OIL INSTALLATIONS.....	14
INSTALACIONES TÉRMICAS/ TERMAL INSTALLATIONS.....	16
SEGURIDAD CONTRA INCENDIOS/ FIRE SAFETY.....	17
TRANSPORTE DE MERCANCÍAS PELIGROSAS/ TRANSPORT OF DANGEROUS GOODS.....	18
TRANSPORTE DE MERCANCÍAS PERECEDERAS/ TRANSPORT OF PERISHABLE GOODS.....	19
PARTE IV: INSPECCIONES EN EL ÁREA INDUSTRIAL / PART IV: INSPECTIONS IN INDUSTRIAL AREA	20
COMBUSTIBLES GASEOSOS / GASEOUS FUELS.....	20

Accreditation will remain valid until notification to the contrary. This accreditation is subject to modifications, temporary suspensions and withdrawal. Its validity can be confirmed at www.enac.es

ENAC es firmante de los Acuerdos de Reconocimiento Mutuo establecidos en el seno de la European co-operation for Accreditation (EA) y de las organizaciones internacionales de organismos de acreditación, ILAC e IAF (www.enac.es)

Código Validación Electrónica: hBEDE8I5E81581LR48

La acreditación mantiene su vigencia hasta notificación en contra. La presente acreditación está sujeta a modificaciones, suspensiones temporales y retirada.

Su vigencia puede confirmarse en <https://www.enac.es/web/enac/validacion-electronica> o haciendo clic **aquí**

PARTE I: ORGANISMO NOTIFICADO (MARCADO CE) / PART I: NOTIFIED BODY (CE MARKING)

Requisitos adicionales / Additional requirements:

- CGA-ENAC-OCP
- Requisitos para los ON establecidos en las Directivas/Reglamentos citados a continuación / Requirements for Notified bodies established in the Directives / Regulations mentioned below

Tipo: A /Type A

DIRECTIVA 2014/33/UE ASCENSORES / DIRECTIVE 2014/33/EU ON LIFTS		
Categoría de productos o productos individuales / Category of products or individual products	Procedimiento de evaluación de la conformidad / Conformity Assessment procedure	Requisitos esenciales o especificaciones técnicas armonizadas / Essential requirements or harmonised technical specification
Ascensores / Lifts	Directiva 2014/33/UE / Directive 2014/33/EU: - Anexo V: Inspección final de ascensor / Annex V: Final inspection	R. D. 203/2016 que transpone la Directiva 2014/33/UE / R.D. 203/2016 transposing the Directive 2014/33/EU Todas las normas armonizadas correspondientes a los productos de la directiva, publicadas en el Diario Oficial de la Unión Europea / All harmonized standards corresponding to the products of the directive, published in the Official Journal of the European Union.

DIRECTIVA 2014/68/UE EQUIPOS A PRESIÓN / DIRECTIVE 2014/68/EU PRESSURE EQUIPMENT		
Categoría de productos o productos individuales / Category of products or individual products	Procedimiento de evaluación de la conformidad / Conformity Assessment procedure	Requisitos esenciales o especificaciones técnicas armonizadas / Essential requirements or harmonised technical specification
Todos los productos de la Directiva sin restricciones / All products of the Directive without restrictions.	Directiva 2014/68/UE / Directive 2014/68/EU: - Aprobación de procedimientos de uniones permanentes / Approval of procedures for permanent joining - Módulo A2: Control interno de la producción más control supervisado de los equipos a presión a intervalos aleatorios / Module A2: Internal production control plus supervised pressure equipment checks at random intervals.	R. D. 709/2015 que transpone la Directiva 2014/68/UE / R.D. 709/2015 transposing the Directive 2014/68/EU: Todas las normas armonizadas correspondientes a los productos de la directiva, publicadas en el Diario Oficial de la Unión Europea / All harmonized standards corresponding to the products of the directive, published in the Official Journal of the European Union.

DIRECTIVA 2010/35/UE EQUIPOS A PRESIÓN TRANSPORTABLES / DIRECTIVE 2010/35/EU TRANSPORTABLE PRESSURE EQUIPMENT		
Categoría de productos o productos individuales / Category of products or individual products	Procedimiento de evaluación de la conformidad / Conformity Assessment procedure	Requisitos esenciales o especificaciones técnicas armonizadas / Essential requirements or harmonised technical specification
Cisternas (capítulo 6.8 ADR y RID) / Tanks (Chapter 6.8 of ADR and RID).	(ADR, RID: 1.8.7): <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Aprobación de tipo / <i>Type approval</i> - Controles y pruebas iniciales / <i>Initial inspection and tests</i> - Controles periódicos, controles intermedios y controles excepcionales / <i>Periodic inspection, intermediate inspection and exceptional inspection.</i> - Reevaluación de la conformidad / <i>Reassessment of conformity</i> 	Acuerdo europeo sobre el transporte de mercancías peligrosas por carretera (ADR) de 30/09/1957 en Ginebra según texto refundido vigente / <i>European agreement on transport of dangerous goods by road (ADR), 30/09/1957, in Geneva from currently consolidated text</i> Reglamento internacional de 8 de agosto de 1986, sobre transporte de mercancías peligrosas por ferrocarril (RID) según texto refundido vigente / <i>International regulations August 8th, 1986, on transport of dangerous goods by rail (RID) from currently consolidated text.</i>
Recipientes a presión, (capítulo 6.2 ADR y RID) / Pressure vessels (Chapter 6.2 of ADR and RID).	(ADR y RID 1.8.7): <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Aprobación de tipo / <i>Type approval</i> - Vigilancia de la fabricación / <i>Supervision of manufacture</i> - Controles periódicos, controles intermedios y controles excepcionales / <i>Periodic inspection, intermediate inspection and exceptional inspection.</i> - Vigilancia del servicio interno de inspección propio del solicitante / <i>Surveillance of the in house inspection service.</i> - Reevaluación de la conformidad / <i>Reassessment of conformity</i> 	Acuerdo europeo sobre el transporte de mercancías peligrosas por carretera (ADR) de 30/09/1957 en Ginebra según texto refundido vigente / <i>European agreement on transport of dangerous goods by road (ADR), 30/09/1957, in Geneva from currently consolidated text</i> Reglamento internacional de 8 de agosto de 1986, sobre transporte de mercancías peligrosas por ferrocarril (RID) según texto refundido vigente / <i>International regulations August 8th, 1986, on transport of dangerous goods by rail (RID) from currently consolidated text.</i>

PARTE II: ORGANISMO DE CONTROL DE PRODUCTOS (REGLAMENTOS NACIONALES) / PART II: INSPECTION BODY FOR PRODUCTS (NATIONAL REGULATIONS)

Requisitos adicionales / Additional requirements:

- CGA-ENAC-OCF

Tipo: A / Type A

ASCENSORES: MODIFICACIONES IMPORTANTES / LIFTS: MAJOR MODIFICATIONS		
Categoría de productos o productos individuales / Category of products or individual products	Procedimiento de evaluación de la conformidad / Conformity Assessment procedure	Documentos normativos / Normatives Documents
<p>Ascensores / Lifts:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - que deben ser conformes a los requisitos de la reglamentación técnica sobre ascensores / those who must comply with the requirements of the technical regulations on lifts 	<p>R.D. 88/2013:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Anexo I: Examen de tipo / Annex I: Type examination. - Anexo II: Control final / Annex II: Final inspection. - Anexo V: Verificación por Unidad / Annex V: Unit verification. 	<p>Instrucción Técnica Complementaria AEM 1 "Ascensores" (R.D. 88/2013, de 8 de febrero) del Reglamento de aparatos de elevación y manutención aprobado por R.D. 2291/1985, de 8 de noviembre /Supplementary Technical Instruction AEM 1 "Lifts" (R.D. 88/2013, of 8February) of Regulations on lifting and handling equipment approved by R.D. 2291/1985, of November 8th</p>

COMBUSTIBLES GASEOSOS: APARATOS DE GAS / GASEOUS FUELS: GAS APPLIANCES (ITC-ICG 8)		
Categoría de productos o productos individuales / Category of products or individual products	Procedimiento de evaluación de la conformidad / Conformity Assessment procedure	Documentos normativos / Normatives Documents
<p>Aparatos de gas que utilizan combustibles gaseosos / Gas appliances using gaseous fuels.</p>	<p>R.D. 919/2006, ITC-ICG 08, Anexo 1:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Examen de tipo / Type examination - Verificación de la conformidad (examen de producto) Verification of conformity (product examination) - Verificación por unidad / Unit verification 	<p>ITC-ICG 08: "Aparatos de gas" del R.D. 919/2006 de 28 de julio (B.O.E. 4/09/2006), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento técnico de distribución y utilización de combustibles gaseosos / ITC-ICG 08: "Gas appliances" of R.D. 919/2006 of July 28th (Spanish Official Bulletin 4/09/2006), approving the technical Regulations on distribution and use of gaseous fuels</p>

PARTE III: ORGANISMO DE CONTROL DE INSTALACIONES / PART III: INSPECTION BODY

Requisitos adicionales / Additional requirements:

- CGA-ENAC-OCI
- RDE-17

Tipo A / Type A

ALMACENAMIENTO DE PRODUCTOS QUÍMICOS/ STORAGE OF CHEMICAL PRODUCTS	
ACTIVIDADES DE EVALUACIÓN/ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES	DOCUMENTOS NORMATIVOS/NORMATIVE DOCUMENTS
<p>Inspecciones iniciales (puesta en servicio) y periódicas (control de las instalaciones) / <i>Initial inspections (commissioning) and periodic inspections (control of the facilities).</i></p> <p>Revisiones periódicas / <i>Periodic revisions.</i></p> <p>Certificación de pruebas de estanqueidad, según art. 5, punto 2, de recipientes enterrados, por sistemas móviles de verificación de estanqueidad y detección de fugas de análisis de señales acústicas y por métodos volumétricos / <i>Certification of tightness testing (according to art. 5, clause 2, of buried containers and pipes, by mobile systems for sealing verification and leak detection by acoustic signal analysis and by volumetric methods.</i></p> <p>Informes sobre soluciones técnicas alternativas / <i>Alternative technical solutions reports</i></p>	<p>R.D. 656/2017, de 23 de junio, por el que se aprueba el Reglamento de Almacenamiento de Productos Químicos y sus Instrucciones Técnicas Complementarias MIE APQ 0 a 10 / <i>R.D. 656/2017, of June 23, which approves the Regulation of Storage of Chemical Products and its Complementary Technical Instructions MIE APQ 0 to 10</i></p> <p>R.D. 379/2001 de 6 de abril (B.O.E. 10/05/2001), por el que se aprueba el reglamento de Almacenamiento de Productos Químicos. Instrucciones técnicas complementarias MIE-APQ-1 a MIE APQ-7. Modificado por R.D. 105/2010 de 5 de febrero (B.O.E. 18/03/2010) / <i>R.D. 379/2001 of April, 6th (Spanish Official Bulletin 10/05/2001), approving the Regulations for Storage of Chemical Products. Supplementary technical instructions MIE-APQ-1 to MIE APQ-7. Amended by R.D. 105/2010 of February, 5th (Spanish Official Bulletin 18/03/2010).</i></p> <p>R.D. 668/1980 de 8 de febrero (B.O.E. 14/04/1980), sobre Almacenamiento de Productos Químicos. Instrucciones técnicas MIE-APQ-1 a ITC MIE-APQ-6 / <i>R.D. 668/1980, of February, 8th (Spanish Official Bulletin 14/04/1980), on Storage of Chemical Products. Technical instructions MIE-APQ-1 to ITC MIE-APQ-6.</i></p> <p>ITC MIE-APQ-8 «Almacenamiento de fertilizantes a base de nitrato amónico con alto contenido en nitrógeno» del R.D. 2016/2004, de 11 de octubre, (B.O.E. 23/10/2004) / <i>ITC MIE-APQ-8 "Storage of ammonium nitrate fertilizers with high nitrogen content" of R.D. 2016/2004, of 11 October, (Spanish Official Bulletin 23/10/2004).</i></p> <p>ITC MIE-APQ-9 «Almacenamiento de peróxidos orgánicos» del R.D. 105/2010 de 5 de febrero (B.O.E. 18/03/2010). <i>ITC MIE-APQ-9 "Storage of organic peroxides" of R.D. 105/2010, of 05 February, (Spanish Official Bulletin 18/03/2010)</i></p>

ASCENSORES/ LIFTS	
ACTIVIDADES DE EVALUACIÓN/ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES	DOCUMENTOS NORMATIVOS/ NORMATIVE DOCUMENTS
<p>Inspecciones periódicas / <i>Periodic inspections</i></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - que deben ser conformes a los requisitos contemplados en las especificaciones técnicas sobre ascensores / <i>which should be in line with the requirements provided for in technical specifications for lifts.</i> - que deben ser conforme a los requisitos esenciales de seguridad del anexo I del RD. 1644/2008 / <i>which should be in line with essential health and safety requirements for annex I R.D. 1644/2008.</i> 	<p>R.D. 88/2013, de 8 de febrero (B.O.E. 22/02/2013), por el que se aprueba la Instrucción Técnica Complementaria AEM 1 "Ascensores" del Reglamento de aparatos de elevación y manutención, aprobado por R.D. 2291/1985, de 8 de noviembre, teniendo en cuenta los aspectos constructivos modificados por el RD 203/2016, a efectos de la realización de la inspección periódica / <i>R.D. 88/2013, of February, 8th (Spanish Official Bulletin 22/02/2013), approving Supplementary Technical Instruction AEM 1 "Lifts" of the Regulation on lifting and handling equipment, approved by R.D. 2291/1985, of November, 8th, taking into account the construction aspects modified by RD 203/2016, in order to perform periodic inspections.</i></p> <p>Orden de 30 de junio de 1966 por la que se aprueba el texto revisado del Reglamento de Aparatos de Elevación / <i>Order of June, 30th 1966 approving, the revised text of the Lifting Equipment Regulation.</i></p> <p>Orden de 31 de marzo de 1981 (B.O.E. 20/04/1981), por las que se fijan las condiciones técnicas mínimas exigibles a los ascensores y se dan normas para efectuar las revisiones generales periódicas de los mismos / <i>Order of March, 31st 1981 (Spanish Official Bulletin 20/04/1981), setting the minimum necessary technical conditions for lifts and adopting standards to perform periodic general revisions thereof.</i></p> <p>Orden de 23 de septiembre de 1987 (B.O.E. 6/10/1987), por la que se aprueba la instrucción técnica complementaria MIE-AEM-1 del Reglamento de aparatos de elevación y manutención, sobre ascensores movidos eléctrica, hidráulica u oleoeléctricamente. Modificada por Orden de 12 de septiembre de 1991 (B.O.E. 17/09/91) / <i>Order of September, 23rd 1987 (Spanish Official Bulletin 6/10/1987), approving supplementary technical instruction MIE-AEM-1 of the Regulations on lifting and handling equipment, on electrically, hydraulically or oil-electrically-operated lifts Amended by Order of September, 12th 1991 (Spanish Official Bulletin 17/09/91).</i></p> <p>R.D. 57/2005 de 21 de enero (B.O.E. 04/02/2005). Prescripciones para el incremento de la seguridad del parque de ascensores existente a la entrada en vigor del R.D. 1314/1997 / <i>R.D. 57/2005, of January 21st (Spanish Official Bulletin 04/02/2005). Requirements for the increase of safety in the set of existing lifts until the entry-into-force of R.D. 1314/1997.</i></p> <p>R.D. 1314/1997 de 1 de Agosto (B.O.E. 30/09/1997), por el que se dictan las disposiciones de aplicación de la Directiva del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo 95/16/CE sobre ascensores / <i>R.D. 1314/1997, of August, 1st (Spanish Official Bulletin 30/09/1997), that provides the provisions for the implementation of European Parliament and Council Directive 95/16/EC on lifts.</i></p> <p>Anexo I "Requisitos esenciales de seguridad y de salud relativos al diseño y la fabricación de las máquinas" del R.D. 1644/2008 de 10 de octubre (B.O.E. 11/10/2008), por el que se establecen las normas para la comercialización y puesta en servicio de las máquinas / <i>Annex I "Essential health and safety requirements relating to the design and construction of machinery for R.D. 1644/2008, of October, 10 st (Spanish Official Bulletin 11/10/2008), that provides rules for the marketing and commissioning of machinery.</i></p>

Accreditation will remain valid until notification to the contrary. This accreditation is subject to modifications, temporary suspensions and withdrawal. Its validity can be confirmed at www.enac.es

Código Validación Electrónica: hBEDE8I5E81581LR48

La acreditación mantiene su vigencia hasta notificación en contra. La presente acreditación está sujeta a modificaciones, suspensiones temporales y retirada. Su vigencia puede confirmarse en <https://www.enac.es/web/enac/validacion-electronica> o haciendo clic **aquí**

CG: COMBUSTIBLES GASEOSOS / GASEOUS FUELS	
ACTIVIDADES DE EVALUACIÓN/ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES	DOCUMENTOS NORMATIVOS/NORMATIVE DOCUMENTS
<p><u>CG: ALMACENAMIENTO Y DISTRIBUCIÓN DE ENVASES GLP / STORAGE AND DISTRIBUTION OF LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS CONTAINERS (LPG) (ITC-ICG 02)</u></p> <p>Inspección de puesta en servicio, según apdo. 4.3 / <i>Pre-commissioning inspection, according to clause 4.3.</i></p> <p>Inspección periódica, según apdo. 5 / <i>Periodic revision according to clause 5.</i></p>	<p>ITC-ICG 02: "Centros de almacenamiento y distribución de envases de gases licuados del petróleo (GLP)" del R.D. 919/2006 de 28 de julio (B.O.E. 4/09/2006), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento técnico de distribución y utilización de combustibles gaseosos. Modificado por el R.D. 542/2020 / <i>ITC-ICG 02: "Centres for storage and distribution of liquefied petroleum gas (LPG) containers" of R.D. 919/2006, of July 28th (Spanish Official Bulletin 4/09/2006), approving the technical Regulation on distribution and use of gaseous fuels. Amended by the R.D. 542/2020.</i></p>
<p><u>CG: ALMACENAMIENTO GLP DEPÓSITOS FIJOS/ LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GASES IN FIXED WAREHOUSES (ITC-ICG 03)</u></p> <p>Inspección inicial, según apdo. 5.4 / <i>Initial inspection, according to clause 5.4.</i></p> <p>Prueba de presión, según apdo. 6.3. <i>Pressure Inspection, according to clause 6.3.</i></p>	<p>ITC-ICG 03: "Instalaciones de almacenamiento de gases licuados del petróleo en depósitos fijos" del R.D. 919/2006 de 28 de julio (B.O.E. 4/09/2006), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento técnico de distribución y utilización de combustibles gaseosos. Modificado por el R.D. 542/2020 / <i>ITC-ICG 03: "Storage facilities for liquefied petroleum gases in fixed warehouses" of R.D. 919/2006, of July, 28th (Spanish Official Bulletin 4/09/2006), approving the technical Regulations on distribution and use of gaseous fuels. Amended by the R.D. 542/2020.</i></p>
<p><u>CG: PLANTAS SATÉLITES GNL / SATELLITE PLANTS OF LIQUID NATURAL GAS / (ITC-ICG 04)</u></p> <p>Pruebas previas: en obra, según apdo. 5.3. / <i>Previous inspections: on site, according to clause 5.3.</i></p> <p>Revisiones periódicas, según apdo. 6.2 / <i>Periodic revision, according to clause 6.2.</i></p> <p>Prueba de presión neumática, según apdo. 6.2, <i>Pneumatic Pressure Inspection, according to clause 6.2.</i></p> <p>Supervisión del proceso de inertizado., según apdo. 6.3 / <i>Inerting process monitoring, according to clause 6.3.</i></p>	<p>ITC-ICG 04: "Plantas satélite de gas natural licuado (GNL)" del R.D. 919/2006 de 28 de julio (B.O.E. 4/09/2006), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento técnico de distribución y utilización de combustibles gaseosos. Modificado por el R.D. 542/2020. / <i>ITC-ICG 04: Satellite plants of liquid natural gas (GNL)" of R.D. 919/2006 July 28th (Spanish Official Bulletin 4/09/2006), approving distribution and using gaseous fuels technical regulation. Amended by the R.D. 542/2020.</i></p>
<p><u>CG: ESTACIONES DE SERVICIO VEHÍCULOS A GAS / FILLING STATIONS FOR GAS VEHICLES (ITC-ICG 05)</u></p> <p><u>INSTALACIONES DE GLP, GNC / INSTALLATIONS OF LPG, CNG:</u></p> <p>Inspección inicial, según apdo. 4 / <i>Initial inspection, according to clause 4.</i></p> <p>Revisiones periódicas según apdo. 5 / <i>Periodic revision, according to clause 5.</i></p>	<p>ITC-ICG 05: "Estaciones de servicio para vehículos a gas (GLP y GNC)" del R.D. 919/2006 de 28 de julio (B.O.E. 4/09/2006), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento técnico de distribución y utilización de combustibles gaseosos. Modificado por el R.D. 542/2020 / <i>ITC-ICG 05 "Filling stations for gas vehicles (Liquefied petroleum gases and compressed natural gas)" of R.D. 919/2006 28 July 28th (Spanish Official Bulletin 4/09/2006) approving the technical regulation of distribution and use of gaseous fuels. Amended by the RD 542/2020.</i></p>

CONTENEDORES/ <i>CONTAINERS</i>	
ACTIVIDADES DE EVALUACIÓN/ <i>ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES</i>	DOCUMENTOS NORMATIVOS/ <i>NORMATIVE DOCUMENTS</i>
<p>Inspección periódica, según art.10 / <i>Periodic inspection, according to art. 10.</i></p> <p>Inspecciones por reparación o sustitución de parte de contenedores, según art.7, para aprobación de contenedores existentes sin placas de aprobación (CSC), según art.8, y por accidente, según art.11 / <i>Inspections after repair or replacement of a part of the container, according to art. 7, for approval of exiting containers without approval plates (CSC), according to art. 8) and after an accident, according to art. 11.</i></p> <p>Conformidad de modelo, tipo o unidad de contenedor según art.4 / <i>Conformity of the model, type or lot of container.</i></p>	<p>R.D. 2319/2004, de 17 de diciembre, por el que se establecen normas de seguridad de contenedores de conformidad con el Convenio Internacional sobre la Seguridad de los contenedores / <i>R.D. 2319/2004, December 17th, for establishing security rules of conformity containers with the International Convention about container's security.</i></p> <p>CSC Convenio Internacional sobre seguridad de los contenedores (CSC) de 2 de diciembre de 1972 en Ginebra (B.O.E. 13/09/77) + enmiendas posteriores / <i>International Convention about container's security (CSC) of December 2nd, 1972, in Geneva (Spanish Official Bulletin 13/09/77) + subsequent amendments.</i></p>

ELÉCTRICA: ALTA TENSIÓN/ ELECTRICAL: HIGH VOLTAGE	
ACTIVIDADES DE EVALUACIÓN/ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES	DOCUMENTOS NORMATIVOS/ NORMATIVE DOCUMENTS
<p><u>INSTALACIONES DE ALTA TENSIÓN / HIGH VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS</u></p> <p>Inspecciones iniciales y periódicas / <i>Initial and periodic inspections.</i></p>	<p>R.D. 337/2014, de 9 de mayo (B.O.E. 09/06/2014), por el que se aprueban el Reglamento sobre condiciones técnicas y garantías de seguridad en instalaciones eléctricas de alta tensión y sus instrucciones técnicas complementarias ITC-RAT 01 a 23 / <i>R.D. 337/2014, of May, 9th, approving the Regulations on technical conditions and safety guarantees in high voltage electrical installations and relevant supplementary technical instructions ITC-RAT- 01 to 23.</i></p> <p>R.D. 3275/1982 de 12 de noviembre (B.O.E. 01/12/1982), sobre condiciones técnicas y garantías de seguridad en centrales eléctricas, subestaciones y centros de transformación. Instrucciones técnicas complementarias MIE-RAT01 a MIE-RAT 20 / <i>R.D. 3275/1982 of November 12th (Spanish Official Bulletin 01/12/1982), on technical conditions and safety guarantees in power plants, substations and transformation centres. Supplementary technical instructions MIE-RAT01 to MIE-RAT 20.</i></p> <p>Decreto 70/2010, de 7 de octubre, del Consejo de Gobierno, para la simplificación de los procedimientos de autorización, verificación e inspección, responsabilidades y régimen sancionador en materia de instalaciones de energía eléctrica de alta tensión en la Comunidad de Madrid / <i>Decree 70/2010, of October 7, of the governing Council, for the simplification of authorization, verification and inspection procedures, responsibilities and sanctioning regime for high voltage electric power installations in the Community of Madrid.</i></p>
<p><u>LINEAS DE ALTA TENSIÓN / HIGH VOLTAGE NETWORK</u></p> <p>Inspecciones iniciales y periódicas / <i>Initial and periodic inspections.</i></p>	<p>R.D. 223/2008, de 15 de febrero, (BOE 19/03/2008) por el que se aprueban el Reglamento sobre condiciones técnicas y garantías de seguridad en líneas eléctricas de alta tensión y sus instrucciones técnicas complementarias ITC-LAT 01 a 09. Modificado por el R.D. 542/2020 / <i>R.D. 223/2008, of February, 15th (Spanish Official Bulletin 19/03/2008), approving the Regulations on technical conditions and safety guarantees in electrical high voltage lines and relevant supplementary technical instructions ITC-LAT 01 to 09 modified by RD 542/2020.</i></p> <p>Decreto 3151/1968, de 28 de noviembre (B.O.E. 27/12/1968), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento de líneas eléctricas aéreas de alta tensión / <i>Decree 3151/1968, of 28 November (Spanish Official Bulletin 27/12/1968), approving the Regulations for electrical high voltage lines.</i></p> <p>Decreto 70/2010, de 7 de octubre, (BOCM 11/10/2010) del Consejo de Gobierno, para la simplificación de los procedimientos de autorización, verificación e inspección, responsabilidades y régimen sancionador en materia de instalaciones de energía eléctrica de alta tensión en la Comunidad de Madrid / <i>Decree 70/2010, of October 7, of the governing Council, for the simplification of authorization, verification and inspection procedures, responsibilities, and sanctioning regime for high voltage electric power installations in the Community of Madrid.</i></p>

ELÉCTRICA: BAJA TENSIÓN/ LOW VOLTAGE	
ACTIVIDADES DE EVALUACIÓN/ <i>ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES</i>	DOCUMENTOS NORMATIVOS/ <i>NORMATIVE DOCUMENTS</i>
<p>Inspecciones iniciales y periódicas / <i>Initial and periodic revisions.</i></p> <p>Revisión documental e inspección previa a la puesta en servicio (EICI, Orden 9344/2003 de la C. de Madrid) / <i>Document revision and inspection before service initiation (EICI, Orden 9344/2003 Community of Madrid).</i></p>	<p>R.D. 842/2002 de 2 de agosto (B.O.E. 18/09/2002), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento electrotécnico para baja tensión. Instrucciones técnicas complementarias ITC BT-01 a BT-51. / <i>R.D. 842/2002, of August 2nd (Spanish Official Bulletin 18/09/2002), approving the Low Voltage Electrotechnical Regulation. Supplementary technical instructions ITC BT-01 to BT-51.</i></p> <p>R.D. 1053/2014, de 12 de diciembre (B.O.E. 31/12/2014), por el que se aprueba una nueva Instrucción Técnica Complementaria (ITC) BT 52 "Instalaciones con fines especiales. Infraestructura para la recarga de vehículos eléctricos". del Reglamento electrotécnico para baja tensión, aprobado por Real Decreto 842/2002, de 2 de agosto, y se modifican otras instrucciones técnicas complementarias del mismo. Modificado por el R.D. 542/2020 / <i>R.D. 1053/2014 of December, 12th (Official State Gazette 31/12/2014), approving a new Supplementary Technical Instruction (ITC) BT 52 "Facilities for special purposes. Infrastructure for recharging electric vehicles" of the Electrotechnical Regulation for low voltage, approved by Royal Decree 842/2002, of August 2, and modifying other complementary technical instructions. Modified by R.D. 542/2020.</i></p> <p>D. 2413/1973 de 20 de septiembre (B.O.E. 9/10/1973), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento electrotécnico para baja tensión / <i>D. 2413/1973 of September 20th (Spanish Official Bulletin 09/10/1973), approving the Low Voltage Electrotechnical Regulations.</i></p> <p>R.D. 1890/2008, de 14 de noviembre, (BOE 19/11/2008), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento de eficiencia energética en instalaciones de alumbrado exterior y sus instrucciones técnicas complementarias EA-01 a EA-07 / <i>R.D. 1890/2008, of November, 14th (Spanish Official Bulletin 19/11/2008), approving the Energy Efficiency Regulations in outdoor lighting installations and relevant supplementary technical instructions EA-01 to EA-07</i></p> <p>Orden 9344/2003 de 1 de octubre (B.O.C.M. 18/10/2003), por la que se establece el procedimiento para la tramitación, puesta en servicio e inspección de las instalaciones eléctricas no industriales conectadas a una alimentación en baja tensión. (Comunidad de Madrid) / <i>Order 9344/2003 of October, 1st (B.O.C.M. 18/10/2003), providing the procedure for the processing, commissioning and inspection of non-industrial electrical installations connected to low voltage supply. (Community of Madrid).</i></p>

EQUIPOS A PRESIÓN/ PRESSURE EQUIPMENT	
ACTIVIDADES DE EVALUACIÓN/ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES	DOCUMENTOS NORMATIVOS/ NORMATIVE DOCUMENTS
<p><u>PARA TODAS LAS INSTALACIONES CONTEMPLADAS EN LOS DOCUMENTOS NORMATIVOS DE REFERENCIA EXCEPTO PARA LA ITC-EP-7 / FOR ALL THE INSTALLATIONS INCLUDED IN THE NORMATIVE REFERENCE DOCUMENTS EXCEPT FOR THE ITC EP 7.</u></p> <p>Pruebas en lugar de emplazamiento según Art. 5 / <i>On-site inspections, according to Art. 5.</i></p> <p>Inspecciones periódicas según Art. 6 / <i>Periodic inspections according to Art. 6.</i></p> <p>Inspecciones de equipos reparados, según Art. 7 / <i>Repaired equipment inspections, according to Art.7.</i></p> <p>Inspecciones y pruebas de equipos sometidos a una modificación importante, según Art.8 / <i>Inspections on equipment subject to a major modification described for control bodies in the sections of the standard document, according to Art. 8.</i></p> <p>Revisión documental e inspección inicial conforme al art. 12 (EICI, Orden 23 de marzo de 2016 de la C. de Madrid) / <i>Document review and initial inspection in accordance with Art. 12 of the Order of 23th March 2016, Madrid Community (EICI).</i></p>	<p>R.D. 809/2021, de 21 de septiembre, por el que se aprueba el Reglamento de equipos a presión y sus instrucciones técnicas complementarias. / <i>R.D. 809/2021, of September, 21th, approving the Regulation of pressure equipment.</i></p> <p>R.D. 2060/2008, de 12 de diciembre (B.O.E. 05/02/2009), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento de equipos a presión y sus instrucciones técnicas complementarias / <i>R.D. 2060/2008, of December, 12th (Spanish Official Bulletin 05/02/2009), approving the Regulation of pressure equipment and relevant supplementary instructions.</i></p> <p>R.D. 1244/1979 de 4 de abril (B.O.E. 29/05/1979), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento de aparatos a presión. Instrucciones técnicas complementarias ITC MIE-AP01, ITC MIE-AP02, ITC MIE-AP05 a ITC MIE-AP10, ITC MIE-AP13 a ITC MIE-AP18 con las limitaciones establecidas por el R.D. 769/1999 de 7 de mayo / <i>R.D. 1244/1979, of April, 4th (Spanish Official Bulletin 29/05/1979), approving the Regulation of pressure equipment. Supplementary technical instructions ITC MIE-AP01, ITC MIE-AP02, ITC MIE-AP05 to ITC MIE-AP10, ITC MIE-AP13 to ITC MIE-AP18 with the restrictions provided for in R.D. 769/1999 of May 7th.</i></p> <p>Orden de 23 de marzo de 2016 (BOCM), de la Consejería de Economía y Hacienda por la que se establece el procedimiento para la puesta en servicio e inspección de las instalaciones de equipos a presión (Comunidad de Madrid) / <i>Order of March 23rd, 2016 (BOCM), Economy and Public Finance Counseling provides the start-up and inspection of pressure equipments installation (Community of Madrid).</i></p>

GRÚAS/ CRANES	
ACTIVIDADES DE EVALUACIÓN/ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES	DOCUMENTOS NORMATIVOS/ NORMATIVE DOCUMENTS
<p><u>GRÚAS TORRE / TOWER CRANES</u> Inspecciones de puesta en servicio y extraordinarias / <i>Pre-commissioning and extraordinary inspections</i></p>	<p>R.D. 836/2003 de 27 de junio (B.O.E. 17/07/2003), por el que se aprueba una nueva instrucción técnica complementaria MIE-AEM-2 del Reglamento de aparatos de elevación y manutención, referente a grúas torre para obras u otras aplicaciones / <i>R.D. 836/2003 of June, 27th (Spanish Official Bulletin 17/07/2003), approving a new supplementary technical instruction MIE-AEM-2 of the Regulation on lifting and handling equipment, on tower cranes for construction works or other uses.</i></p>
<p><u>GRÚAS MÓVILES AUTOPROPULSADAS / MOBILE SELF-PROPELLED CRANES</u> Inspecciones periódicas / <i>Periodic inspections.</i></p>	<p>R.D. 837/2003 de 27 de junio (B.O.E. 17/07/2003), por el que se aprueba el nuevo texto modificado y refundido de la instrucción técnica complementaria MIE-AEM-4 del Reglamento de aparatos de elevación y manutención, referente a grúas móviles autopropulsadas / <i>R.D. 837/2003 of June, 27th (Spanish Official Bulletin 17/07/2003), approving the new modified and restated text of supplementary technical instruction MIE-AEM-4 of the Regulation on lifting and handling equipment, on mobile self-propelled cranes.</i></p>

INSTALACIONES FRIGORÍFICAS/ <i>REFRIGERATION INSTALLATIONS</i>	
ACTIVIDADES DE EVALUACIÓN/ <i>ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES</i>	DOCUMENTOS NORMATIVOS/ <i>NORMATIVE DOCUMENTS</i>
<p>Inspecciones periódicas / <i>Periodic inspections.</i></p> <p>Inspecciones conforme a la Disposición Transitoria 1ª punto 1 apartado c y punto 2 apartado c del R.D. 552/2019, de 27 de septiembre (B.O.E. 24/10/2019) / <i>Inspection according to DT1.1.c and DT1.2.c of R.D. 552/2019, September 27th (Spanish Official Bulletin 24/10/2019)</i></p> <p>Revisión documental e Inspección previa a la puesta en servicio (EICI, Orden de 19 de noviembre de 2013 de la C. de Madrid) / <i>Document revision and pre-commissioning inspection (EICI, Order of November 19th, 2013)</i></p>	<p>R.D. 552/2019, de 27 de septiembre (B.O.E. 24/10/2019), por el que se aprueban el Reglamento de seguridad para instalaciones frigoríficas y sus instrucciones técnicas complementarias / <i>R.D. 552/2019, September 27th (Spanish Official Bulletin 24/10/2019), approving the safety Regulation for refrigeration installations and relevant supplementary technical instructions.</i></p> <p>R.D. 138/2011, de 4 de febrero (B.O.E. 08/03/2011), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento de seguridad para instalaciones frigoríficas y sus instrucciones técnicas complementarias / <i>R.D. 138/2011, February 4th (Spanish Official Bulletin 08/03/2011), approving the safety Regulation for refrigeration installations and relevant supplementary technical instructions.</i></p> <p>R.D. 3099/1977 de 8 de septiembre (B.O.E. 06/12/1977), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento de Seguridad para Plantas e Instalaciones Frigoríficas / <i>R.D. 3099/1977 of September 8th (Spanish Official Bulletin 06/12/1977), approving the Safety Regulation for Plants and Refrigeration Installations.</i></p> <p>Orden de 19 de noviembre de 2013, de la Consejería de Economía y Hacienda, por la que se establece el procedimiento para la tramitación, puesta en servicio e inspección de las instalaciones frigoríficas / <i>Order of November 19th, 2013, of Madrid Regional Department for Economics and Finance, providing the procedure for processing, commissioning and inspection of refrigeration installations.</i></p>

INSTALACIONES PETROLÍFERAS / OIL INSTALLATIONS	
ACTIVIDADES DE EVALUACIÓN/ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES	DOCUMENTOS NORMATIVOS/ NORMATIVE DOCUMENTS
<p><u>PARQUES DE ALMACENAMIENTO DE LÍQUIDOS PETROLÍFEROS / LIQUID PETROLEUM STORAGE CENTRE (MI-IP02)</u></p> <p>Inspecciones periódicas según art. 46.2. / <i>Periodic inspections according to art.46.2.</i></p> <p>Certificación de pruebas de estanqueidad en tanques por sistemas móviles de verificación de estanqueidad y detección de fugas: de análisis de señales acústicas y por métodos volumétricos según art. 27 y 46.2./ <i>Certification of tightness tests in tanks by mobile systems for sealing verification and leak detection: analysis by acoustic signals and by volumetric methods according to art. 27 y 46.2.</i></p> <p>Pruebas en el lugar de emplazamiento según art. 26 (solo para la realización de la prueba de estanqueidad) / <i>On-site inspections according to art. 26 (only for the performance of tightness inspection)</i></p>	<p>R.D. 1562/1998 de 17 de julio (B.O.E. 08/08/1998), por el que se modifica la Instrucción Técnica Complementaria del Reglamento de instalaciones petrolíferas MI-IP02 "Parque de almacenamiento de líquidos petrolíferos" / <i>R.D. 1562/1998 of July 17th (Spanish Official Bulletin 08/08/1998), amending the Supplementary Technical Instruction of the Oil Installations Regulations MI-IP02 "Liquid petroleum storage centre".</i></p>
<p><u>INSTALACIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO PARA SU CONSUMO EN LA PROPIA INSTALACIÓN / STORAGE FACILITIES FOR ON-SITE CONSUMPTION (MI-IP03)</u></p> <p>Puesta en servicio / <i>Commissioning.</i></p> <p>Revisiones e inspecciones periódicas / <i>Periodic revisions and inspections.</i></p> <p>Certificación de pruebas de estanqueidad en tanques por sistemas móviles de verificación de estanqueidad y detección de fugas: de análisis de señales acústicas y por métodos volumétricos / <i>Certification of tightness tests in tanks by mobile systems for sealing verification and leak detection: analysis by acoustic signals and by volumetric methods.</i></p> <p>Certificación de conformidad a normas, de unidades autónomas provisionales, según capítulo V, art. 28 del RD 2085/1994 / <i>Certification of conformity with standards of temporary autonomous according to chapter V, art. 28 of RD 2085/1994.</i></p> <p>Revisión documental e inspección previa a la puesta en servicio (EICI, Orden 8638/2002 de la C. de Madrid) / <i>Document revision and inspection previous to service initiation (EICI Order 8638/2002, Community of Madrid)</i></p>	<p>R.D. 1523/1999 de 1 de octubre (B.O.E. 22/10/1999), por el que se modifica el Reglamento de Instalaciones Petrolíferas, aprobado por R.D. 2085/1994 de 20 de octubre y las Instrucciones Técnicas Complementarias MI-IP03 "Instalaciones de almacenamiento para su consumo en la propia instalación" y MI-IP04 "Instalaciones para suministro a vehículos" / <i>R.D. 1523/1999, October 1st (Spanish Official Bulletin 22/10/1999), amending the Oil Installations Regulations, approved by R.D. 2085/1994 of October 20th and Supplementary Technical Instructions MI-IP03 "Storage facilities for on-site consumption" and MI-IP04 "Installations for supply to vehicles".</i></p> <p>R.D. 2085/1994 de 20 de octubre (B.O.E. 27/01/1995), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento de Instalaciones Petrolíferas. / <i>R.D. 2085/1994, October 20th (Spanish Official Bulletin 27/01/1995), approving the Regulations of Oil Installations.</i></p> <p>Instrucción Técnica Complementaria MI-IP-03 aprobada por el R.D. 1427/1997 / <i>Supplementary Technical Instruction MI-IP-03 approved by R.D. 1427/1997.</i></p> <p>Orden 8638/2002 de 8 de octubre (B.O.C.M. 14/10/2002) por la que se establece el procedimiento para el registro de instalaciones petrolíferas para consumo en la propia instalación y para suministro a vehículos. Modificada por la Orden 5672/2004 de 8 de julio (B.O.C.M. 22/04/2004). (Comunidad de Madrid) / <i>Order 8638/2002, of October 8th (Madrid Official Bulletin 14/10/2002) providing the procedure for the registration of oil installations for on-site consumption and supply to vehicles. Amended by R.D. 5672/2004 of July 8th (Madrid Official Bulletin 22/04/2004). (Community of Madrid)</i></p>

INSTALACIONES PETROLÍFERAS / OIL INSTALLATIONS	
ACTIVIDADES DE EVALUACIÓN/ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES	DOCUMENTOS NORMATIVOS/ NORMATIVE DOCUMENTS
<p><u>INSTALACIONES PARA SUMINISTRO A VEHÍCULOS / INSTALLATIONS FOR SUPPLYING VEHICLES (MI-IP 04)</u></p> <p>Puesta en servicio / <i>Commissioning.</i></p> <p>Revisiones e inspecciones periódicas / <i>Periodic revisions and inspections.</i></p> <p>Certificación de pruebas de estanqueidad en tanques por sistemas móviles de verificación de estanqueidad y detección de fugas: de análisis de señales acústicas y por métodos volumétricos / <i>Certification of tightness tests in tanks by mobile systems for sealing verification and leak detection: analysis by acoustic signals and by volumetric methods.</i></p> <p>Certificación de conformidad de instalaciones autónomas provisionales e instalaciones de suministro a vehículos en pruebas deportivas, según Capítulo XIV, art. 14.4.1 y 14.4.2 del RD 706/2017. / <i>Certification of conformity with standards of temporary autonomous units and supply units to sport event vehicles, according to Chapter XIV, art. 14.4.1 and 14.4.2 of RD 706/2017.</i></p> <p>Revisión documental e inspección previa a la puesta en servicio (EICI, Orden 8638/2002 de la C. de Madrid) / <i>Document revision and inspection previous to service initiation (EICI Order 8638/2002, Community of Madrid)</i></p>	<p>Real Decreto 706/2017, de 7 de julio, por el que se aprueba la instrucción técnica complementaria MI-IP 04 «Instalaciones para suministro a vehículos» y se regulan determinados aspectos de la reglamentación de Instalaciones petrolíferas / <i>R.D. 706/2017, 706/2017, of 7 July, approving the supplementary technical instruction MI-IP 04 "Installations for supplying vehicles" and regulates certain aspects of the regulation of oil installations.</i></p> <p>R.D. 1523/1999 de 1 de octubre (B.O.E. 22/10/1999), por el que se modifica el Reglamento de Instalaciones Petrolíferas, aprobado por R.D. 2085/1994 de 20 de octubre y las Instrucciones Técnicas Complementarias MI-IP03 "Instalaciones de almacenamiento para su consumo en la propia instalación" y MI-IP04 "Instalaciones para suministro a vehículos" / <i>R.D. 1523/1999, October 1st (Spanish Official Bulletin 22/10/1999), amending the Oil Installations Regulations, approved by R.D. 2085/1994 of October 20th and Supplementary Technical Instructions MI-IP03 "Storage facilities for on-site consumption" and MI-IP04 "Installations for supply to vehicles".</i></p> <p>R.D. 2085/1994 de 20 de octubre (B.O.E. 27/01/1995), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento de Instalaciones Petrolíferas / <i>R.D. 2085/1994, October 20th (Spanish Official Bulletin 27/01/1995), approving the Regulations of Oil Installations.</i></p> <p>Instrucción Técnica Complementaria MI-IP04, aprobada por R.D. 2201/1995 / <i>Supplementary Technical Instruction MI-IP04, approved by R.D. 2201/1995.</i></p> <p>Orden 8638/2002 de 8 de octubre (B.O.C.M. 14/10/2002) por la que se establece el procedimiento para el registro de instalaciones petrolíferas para consumo en la propia instalación y para suministro a vehículos. Modificada por la Orden 5672/2004 de 8 de julio (B.O.C.M. 22/04/2004). (Comunidad de Madrid) / <i>Order 8638/2002, of October 8th (Madrid Official Bulletin 14/10/2002) providing the procedure for the registration of oil installations for on-site consumption and supply to vehicles. Amended by R.D. 5672/2004 of July 8th (Madrid Official Bulletin 22/04/2004). (Community of Madrid).</i></p>

INSTALACIONES TÉRMICAS/ <i>TERMAL INSTALLATIONS</i>	
ACTIVIDADES DE EVALUACIÓN/ <i>ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES</i>	DOCUMENTOS NORMATIVOS/ <i>NORMATIVE DOCUMENTS</i>
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Inspecciones iniciales, según art.30 / <i>Initial inspections, according to art. 30.</i> - Inspecciones periódicas de Eficiencia Energética, según art. 31 / <i>Periodic Energy Efficiency inspections, according to art. 31.</i> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Inspecciones de los sistemas de calefacción y agua caliente sanitaria / <i>Inspections of heating and hot water systems.</i> - Inspección de los sistemas de las instalaciones de aire acondicionado / <i>Inspection of air conditioning installation systems.</i> - Inspección de la instalación térmica completa / <i>Inspection of full thermal installation.</i> <p>Revisión documental e inspección inicial de las exigencias de seguridad (IT 1.3), (EICI, Orden 9343/2003 de la C. de Madrid) / <i>Document revision and initial inspection of safety requirements (IT 1.3) according to technical specifications defined in Order 9343/2003 of the Community of Madrid.</i></p>	<p>R.D. 1027/2007 de 20 de julio (B.O.E. 29/08/2008), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento de Instalaciones Térmicas en los Edificios y sus modificaciones posteriores / <i>R.D. 1027/2007 of July 20th (B.O.E. 08/29/2008), approving the Regulation of Thermal Installations in Buildings and later modifications.</i></p> <p>R.D. 1751/1998 de 31 de julio (B.O.E. 05/08/1998), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento de instalaciones térmicas en los edificios (RITE) y sus instrucciones técnicas complementarias (ITE) y sus modificaciones posteriores / <i>R.D. 1751/1998 of July 31 (B.O.E. 05/08/1998), approving the Regulations on heating installations in buildings (RITE) and their supplementary technical instructions (ITE) and later modifications.</i></p> <p>R.D. 1618/1980, de 4 de julio (B.O.E 09/08/1980)., por el que se aprueba el Reglamento de Instalaciones de Calefacción, Climatización y Agua caliente sanitaria con el fin de racionalizar su consumo energético / <i>R.D. 1618/1980, of July 4 (B.O.E 08/09/1980), which approves the Regulation of Heating, Air Conditioning and Domestic Hot Water Installations in order to rationalize their energy consumption.</i></p> <p>Orden 9343/2003 de 1 de octubre (B.O.C.M. 18/10/2003), por la que se establece el procedimiento para el registro, puesta en servicio e inspección de instalaciones térmicas no industriales en los edificios, modificada por la Orden 688/2008 de 29 de febrero (B.O.C.M. 18/03/2008). (Comunidad de Madrid) / <i>Order 9343/2003, of October 1st (Madrid Official Bulletin 18/10/2003, providing the procedure for the registration, commissioning and inspection of non-industrial thermal installations in buildings, amended by Order 688/2008 of February 29th (Madrid Official Bulletin. 18/03/2008). (Community of Madrid).</i></p>

SEGURIDAD CONTRA INCENDIOS/ FIRE SAFETY	
ACTIVIDADES DE EVALUACIÓN/ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES	DOCUMENTOS NORMATIVOS/ NORMATIVE DOCUMENTS
<p><u>ESTABLECIMIENTOS INDUSTRIALES / INDUSTRIAL ESTABLISHMENTS</u></p> <p>Inspecciones periódicas / <i>Periodic inspections.</i></p> <p>Revisión documental e inspección previa a la puesta en servicio (EICI, Orden 3619/2005 de la C. de Madrid) / <i>Document revision and inspection previous to service initiation (EICI, Order 3619/2005 of the Community of Madrid).</i></p>	<p>R.D. 2267/2004 de 3 de diciembre (B.O.E. 17/12/2004), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento de Seguridad Contra Incendios en Establecimientos Industriales / <i>R.D. 2267/2004 of December, 3rd (Spanish Official Bulletin 17/12/2004), approving the Fire Safety Regulations in industrial premises.</i></p> <p>R. D. 513/2017, de 22 de mayo, por el que se aprueba el Reglamento de instalaciones de protección contra incendios / <i>R. D. 513/2017, of May 22, which approves the Regulation of fire protection installations.</i></p> <p>R.D. 1942/1993 de 5 de noviembre (B.O.E. 14/12/1993), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento de instalaciones de protección contra incendios / <i>R.D. 1942/1993 of November 5th (Spanish Official Bulletin 14/12/1993), approving the Regulations of fire safety installations.</i></p> <p>Orden 3619/2005, de 24 de junio, de la Consejería de Economía e Innovación Tecnológica, por la que se establece el procedimiento para el Registro de Instalaciones de Prevención y Extinción, (Comunidad de Madrid) / <i>Order 3619/2005, of June 24th of Madrid Regional Department for Economics and Technological Innovation, providing the procedure for Registration of Fire Protection and Fire Fighting Installations (Community of Madrid).</i></p>
<p><u>ESTABLECIMIENTOS NO INDUSTRIALES / NON-INDUSTRIAL ESTABLISHMENTS</u></p> <p>Inspecciones periódicas / <i>Periodic inspections.</i></p> <p>Revisión documental e inspección previa a la puesta en servicio (EICI, Orden de 12 de marzo de 2014 de la C. de Madrid) / <i>Document revision and inspection previous to service initiation (EICI, Order 12th of March, 2014 of the Community of Madrid).</i></p>	<p>R.D. 513/2017, de 22 de mayo, por el que se aprueba el Reglamento de instalaciones de protección contra incendios / <i>R. D. 513/2017, of May 22, which approves the Regulation of fire protection installations.</i></p> <p>R.D. 1942/1993 de 5 de noviembre (B.O.E. 14/12/1993), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento de instalaciones de protección contra incendios / <i>R.D. 1942/1993 of November 5th (Spanish Official Bulletin 14/12/1993), approving the Regulations of fire safety installations.</i></p> <p>Orden de 12 de marzo de 2014, de la Consejería de Economía y Hacienda, por la que se establece el procedimiento para el registro de puesta en servicio de las instalaciones de protección contra incendios en establecimientos no industriales en la Comunidad de Madrid / <i>Order of March 12th, 2014, of Madrid Regional Department for Economics and Finance, providing the procedure for commissioning of fire safety installations in non-industrial establishments in the Community of Madrid.</i></p>

TRANSPORTE DE MERCANCÍAS PELIGROSAS/ TRANSPORT OF DANGEROUS GOODS	
ACTIVIDADES DE EVALUACIÓN/ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES	DOCUMENTOS NORMATIVOS/ NORMATIVE DOCUMENTS
<p>Las inspecciones citadas en los documentos normativos definidas para los organismos de control para / <i>The inspections identified to be performed by the control organisms in the normative documents, for:</i></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Envases y embalajes / <i>Containers and packagings.</i> - Grandes Recipientes a granel (IBC/GRG/RIG) / <i>Large packagings and IBCs.</i> - Cisternas, vehículos batería y CGEM / <i>Tanks, battery-vehicles and MEGCs</i> - Cisternas portátiles / <i>Portable tanks</i> - Contenedores para graneles / <i>Bulk containers.</i> - Vehículos tractores de cisternas / <i>Tank tractor vehicles.</i> - Vehículos portadores de cisternas desmontables / <i>Vehicles carrying removable tanks.</i> - Vehículos portadores de contenedores cisternas / <i>Vehicles carrying tank containers</i> - Vehículos para el transporte de explosivos tipos II y III / <i>Vehicles for transporting type II and III explosives</i> 	<p>R.D. 97/2014, de 14 de febrero, (B.O.E. 27/02/2014) por el que se regulan las operaciones de transporte de mercancías peligrosas por carretera en territorio español / <i>R.D. 97/2014, of February 14th (Spanish Official Bulletin 27/02/2014) regulating transport operations of dangerous goods by road across Spanish territory.</i></p> <p>Acuerdo europeo sobre el transporte de mercancías peligrosas por carretera (ADR) de 30/09/1957 en Ginebra según texto refundido vigente / <i>European agreement concerning carriage of dangerous goods by road (ADR) of 30/09/1957 in Geneva according to restated text in force.</i></p> <p>R.D. 412/2001 de 20 de abril (B.O.E. 08/05/2001), por el que se regulan diversos aspectos relacionados con el transporte de mercancías peligrosas por ferrocarril, modificado por la Orden ITC/254/2007 de 1 de febrero (B.O.E. 13/02/07) / <i>R.D. 412/2001 20th April (Spanish Official Bulletin 08/05/2001), which regulates various aspects related to the transport of dangerous goods by rail, as amended by Order ITC/254/2007 February 1st (Spanish Official Bulletin 13/02/07).</i></p> <p>Reglamento internacional de 8 de agosto de 1986, sobre transporte de mercancías peligrosas por ferrocarril (RID) según texto refundido vigente / <i>International regulation August 8th, 1986, on transport of dangerous goods by rail (RID) as amended current consolidated text.</i></p> <p>Código Marítimo Internacional de Transporte de Mercancías Peligrosas (Código IMDG), según Orden Ministerio de Transportes de 10 de junio de 1983 (B.O.E.20/09/1983) + enmiendas posteriores / <i>International Maritime Dangerous Goods (IMDG Code), according to Ministry of Transport Order of June 10 th, 1983 (Spanish Official Bulletin 20/09/1983) + subsequent amendments.</i></p> <p>R.D. 1749/1984 de 1 de agosto (B.O.E. 02/10/1984), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento Nacional sobre el transporte sin riesgos de mercancías peligrosas por vía aérea / <i>R.D. 1749/1984 01th August (Spanish Official Bulletin 02/10/1984), which approved by the National Regulation on the transport of dangerous goods by air.</i></p> <p>Orden de 17 de marzo de 1986 (B.O.E. 31/03/1986), sobre normas para homologación de envases y embalajes destinados al transporte de mercancías peligrosas y modificaciones posteriores / <i>Order of March 17th, 1986, (Spanish Official Bulletin 31/03/1986), on standards, containers and packaging type approval designed to carry transport of dangerous goods and subsequent modifications</i></p>

TRANSPORTE DE MERCANCIAS PERECEDERAS/ <i>TRANSPORT OF PERISHABLE GOODS</i>	
ACTIVIDADES DE EVALUACIÓN/ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES	DOCUMENTOS NORMATIVOS/ <i>NORMATIVE DOCUMENTS</i>
<p>Conformidad de tipo, según Art.2 / <i>Type conformity, according to Art. 2.</i></p> <p>Inspecciones iniciales de los vehículos, según Art.5 / <i>Initial inspections of vehicles, according to Art. 5.</i></p> <p>Inspecciones periódicas de los vehículos, según Art.5 / <i>Periodic inspections of vehicles, according to Art. 5.</i></p> <p>Inspecciones excepcionales de los vehículos, por reparaciones o modificaciones., según Art.5 / <i>Exceptional inspections of vehicles (repair/modification), according to Art. 5.</i></p> <p>Verificación inicial y continua de la conformidad de la producción del fabricante, según Anejo 4, apartado 1, a y c de la Orden ICT/370/2021 / <i>Initial and continuous verification of the conformity of the manufacturer's production, according to Annex 4, section 1, a and c of Order ICT/370/2021</i></p>	<p>R.D. 237/2000 de 18 de febrero (B.O.E. 16/03/2000), por el que se establecen las especificaciones técnicas que deben cumplir los vehículos especiales para el transporte terrestre de productos alimentarios a temperatura regulada y los procedimientos para el control de conformidad con las especificaciones. Modificado por R.D. 380/2001 de 6 de abril (B.O.E. 21/04/2001) / <i>R.D. 237/2000, of February 18th (Spanish Official Bulletin 16/03/2000), providing the technical specifications to be observed by special vehicles for road transport of food products at regulated temperature and procedures for the control of conformity with specifications. Amended by R.D. 380/2001 of April 6th (Spanish Official Bulletin 21/04/2001).</i></p> <p>Acuerdo sobre transportes internacionales de mercancías perecederas y sobre vehículos especiales utilizados en estos transportes (ATP) B.O.E. (22/11/1976) + Enmiendas posteriores / <i>Agreement concerning international carriage of perishable goods and concerning special vehicles used in this type of transport (ATP) Spanish Official Bulletin 22/11/1976) + Subsequent amendments.</i></p> <p>Orden ITC/2590/2010, de 30 de septiembre, por la que se modifican los anejos y apéndices del Real Decreto 237/2000, de 18 de febrero, por el que se establecen las especificaciones técnicas que deben cumplir los vehículos especiales para el transporte terrestre de productos alimentarios a temperatura regulada y los procedimientos para el control de conformidad con las especificaciones / <i>Order ITC/2590/2010 of September 30th, amending the annexes and appendices of Royal Decree 237/2000, of February 18th, providing the technical specifications to be observed by special vehicles for road transport of food products at regulated temperature and procedures for the control of conformity with specifications.</i></p> <p>Orden ICT/370/2021, de 14 de abril, por la que se modifican los anejos del Real Decreto 237/2000, de 18 de febrero, por el que se establecen las especificaciones técnicas que deben cumplir los vehículos especiales para el transporte terrestre de productos alimentarios a temperatura regulada y los procedimientos para el control de conformidad con las especificaciones / <i>Order ICT / 370/2021, of April 14th, which modifies the annexes to Royal Decree 237/2000, of February 18th, providing the technical specifications to be observed by special vehicles for road transport of food products at regulated temperature and procedures for the control of conformity with specifications.</i></p>

PARTE IV: INSPECCIONES EN EL ÁREA INDUSTRIAL / PART IV: INSPECTIONS IN INDUSTRIAL AREA

Tipo: A/ Type A

COMBUSTIBLES GASEOSOS / GASEOUS FUELS	
TIPO DE INSPECCIÓN/ TYPE OF INSPECTION	DOCUMENTOS NORMATIVOS/ NORMATIVE DOCUMENTS
<p>INSTALACIONES DE DISTRIBUCIÓN DE COMBUSTIBLES GASEOSOS POR CANALIZACIÓN / INSTALLATIONS FOR DISTRIBUTION OF GASEOUS FUELS THROUGH MAINS (ITC-ICG 01)</p> <p>Pruebas previas (según apdo. 5.1) / Preliminary inspection (according to clause 5.1)</p> <p>Control de Estanqueidad (según apdo. 6.3) / Tightness control (according to clause 6.3)</p>	<p>ITC-ICG 01 "Instalaciones de distribución de combustibles gaseosos por canalización" del R.D 919/2006 de 28 de julio (B.O.E. 04/09/2006), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento técnico de distribución y utilización de combustibles gaseosos / ITC-ICG 01 "Installations for distribution of gaseous fuels through mains" of R.D 919/2006 of July 28th (Spanish Official Bulletin 4/09/2006), approving the technical Regulations on distribution and use of gaseous fuels.</p> <p>Instrucciones técnicas complementarias MIG-5.1, MIG-R.7.1 y MIG-R.8 modificadas por la Orden 18 de noviembre de 1974 (B.O.E. 06/12/1974) para presiones superiores a 16 bar / Complementary technical instructions MIG-5.1, MIG-R7.1 and MIG-R.8 amended by Order of November 18th, 1974 (Spanish Official Bulletin 06/12/1974) for pressures greater than 16 bar.</p>

Emplazamientos desde los que se llevan a cabo las actividades cubiertas por esta acreditación/ Sites from where the activities covered by this accreditation are performed:

COMUNIDAD AUTÓNOMA o PAÍS/ SPANISH REGIONAL COMMUNITY or COUNTRY	PROVINCIA - MUNICIPIO/ PROVINCE – TOWN
Comunidad de Madrid	Madrid (Sede Central)
Andalucía	Almería
	Sevilla
Aragón	Zaragoza
Canarias	Santa Cruz de Tenerife-El Sobradillo
Cantabria	Cantabria - Guarnizo
Castilla y León	Burgos
	Salamanca - Carbajosa de la Sagrada
Castilla-La Mancha	Ciudad Real - Tomelloso
Cataluña	Barcelona – Sant Boi de Llobregat
Comunidad Foral de Navarra	Navarra - Cordovilla
Comunitat Valenciana	Valencia - Paterna
Extremadura	Badajoz
Galicia	Pontevedra - Vigo
Illes Balears	Illes Balears - Palma de Mallorca
País Vasco	Vizcaya - Bilbao
Principado de Asturias	Asturias - Llanera
Región de Murcia	Murcia

Accreditation will remain valid until notification to the contrary. This accreditation is subject to modifications, temporary suspensions and withdrawal. Its validity can be confirmed at www.enac.es

Código Validación Electrónica: hBEDE8I5E81581LR48

La acreditación mantiene su vigencia hasta notificación en contra. La presente acreditación está sujeta a modificaciones, suspensiones temporales y retirada. Su vigencia puede confirmarse en <https://www.enac.es/web/enac/validacion-electronica> o haciendo clic **aquí**